RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THAT THE SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY AND THE BROWARD COUNTY COMMISSION RESUME FUNDING OF THE SOUTH REGIONAL SATELLITE DETENTION FACILITY FOR BROWARD COUNTY PRISONERS; AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY FOR SUCH OPERATION.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff has been designated as the Chief Correctional Officer for Broward County, and whose legal obligations include the salary of county correctional officers pursuant to Section 951.061, Florida Statutes and Broward County Ordinance Sec. 18-01; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2001, the City of Hollywood entered into an agreement with the Sheriff of Broward County whereby the Sheriff agreed to provide remote booking services at the Hollywood Detention Facility and the City allowed its detention facilities to be utilized as a satellite reception center; and

WHEREAS, the Facility was opened until October of 2010, when it was determined by the Sheriff of Broward County that the agreement was terminated; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2012, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2012-331 which authorized the execution of Memorandum of Understanding with the Sheriff of Broward County to resume funding of the South Regional Satellite Detention Facility for Broward County prisoners; and

WHEREAS, this agreement was terminated by Sheriff Israel in 2013; and

WHEREAS, the operation of a detention facility in southern Broward County enhances the safety of Broward County residents by allowing officers and deputies to deliver a prisoner to a nearby facility, and immediately resume their public service; and

WHEREAS, the resumption of detention is significantly beneficial not only to the City of Hollywood but also for the cities of Hallandale Beach, Miramar, Pembroke Pines, West Park and Pembroke Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood is prepared to maintain and absorb any costs associated with the physical infrastructure of the Hollywood satellite detention facility; and

WHEREAS, upon resuming funding of the detention facility, the Sheriff of Broward County will provide full time staffing of the facility including any salary and personnel costs associated with the Sheriff's personnel; and

WHEREAS, the detention facility will be available for booking services by the Sheriff's deputies, as well as other law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, upon the Sheriff of Broward County and Broward County Commission agreement to resume funding of the detention facility, the parties will negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding setting forth the parties respective obligations and responsibilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That it hereby requests that Sheriff of Broward County and Broward County Commission resume funding of the South Regional Satellite Detention Facility for Broward County Prisoners.

Section 2: That upon the Sheriff of Broward County and the Broward County Commission agreeing to resume funding of the South Regional Satellite Detention Facility, the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding setting forth the parties obligations and responsibilities for the operation of said facility.

Section 3: That upon the passage and adoption of this resolution, the City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Sheriff of Broward County, the Broward County Commission and the Broward County Administrator.

<u>Section 4:</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	_, 2016.
ATTEST:	PETER BOBER, MAYOR	
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK	_	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY		